

No. 15-55446

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS,
in her official capacity as the Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM

**RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION
TO STAY TRIAL PROCEEDINGS PENDING APPEAL**

Harold A. Barza
Carolyn Homer Thomas
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3000

Derek L. Shaffer
William A. Burck
Jonathan G. Cooper
777 Sixth St. NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 538-8000

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Americans for Prosperity Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Grant The Requested Stay	3
II. Federal Rule Of Appellate Procedure 8 Does Not Authorize The Requested Stay	5
III. The Attorney General Improperly Bypassed The District Court In Requesting The Instant Stay	7
IV. The Attorney General Lacks Substantive Justification For The Requested Stay	9
A. The Attorney General Lacks Irreparable Injury.....	10
B. The Attorney General Lacks Requisite Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	12
C. A Stay Would Substantially Injure the Foundation.....	15
D. A Stay Would Be Inimical to the Public Interest	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley School Board</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Caribbean Marine Services Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 40567 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2008)	16
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	16
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962).....	7
<i>Contour Design, Inc. v. Chance Mold Steel Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Dahl v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 84 F.3d 363 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	11

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....4

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,
485 U.S. 271 (1988).....1, 3

Haskell v. Harris,
745 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2014) (*en banc*).....9

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 6, 10, 12

Hirschfeld v. Board of Elections in City of New York,
984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)8, 9

In re Bonner Mall Partnership,
2 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1993)11

In re Google, Inc.,
2015 U.S. App. Lexis 16544 (Fed. Cir. July 16, 2015)7

In re Lewis,
212 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2000).....12

Irwin v. Mascott,
370 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2014).....13

K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong,
789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015).....4

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....7

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....6

LG Electronics, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 44056 (S.D. Cal. May 26, 2009).....16

Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....7

<i>Meggitt San Juan Capistrano, Inc. v. Nie Yongzhong</i> , 575 F. App'x 801 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6, 10, 12
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Farnam</i> , 843 F.2d 1050 (7th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Plotkin v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	11
<i>SEC v. Dunlap</i> , 253 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 349 U.S. 479 (1960).....	14
<i>Sherwood v. Marquette Transportation Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Education Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	14
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press International, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>State of California ex rel. Christensen v. FTC</i> , 549 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 693 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 6

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8 2, 6, 7, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6)17
